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)
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)

DECISION

Randall Hopp is subject to discipline because he pled guilty to assault and because his license was disciplined by the Minnesota Board of Nursing for reasons that would be grounds for discipline in Missouri.
Procedure


On February 4, 2005, the Board filed a complaint.  Hopp received the notice of complaint/notice of hearing on February 12, 2005.  He filed no answer.  On May 19, 2005, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 
1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Hopp does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


On June 6, 2005, we held a telephone conference to allow Hopp to respond to the motion.  Assistant Attorney General Stacy Yeung represented the Board.  Hopp represented himself.  The following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Hopp is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse, and his license is current and active.

2. On July 20, 1998, in the Third Judicial District, County of Wabasha, State of Minnesota, Hopp pled guilty to making obscene or harassing phone calls.
  Hopp was fined and sentenced to 90 days in jail.  The jail sentence was stayed.
3. On August 5, 1999, Hopp entered into an Agreement for Corrective Action with the Minnesota Board of Nursing.  This agreement did not constitute disciplinary action.

4. On February 4, 2004, in the District Court, County of Olmsted, State of Minnesota, Hopp entered an Alford plea to assault in the fifth degree, a misdemeanor.  Hopp received a suspended imposition of sentence and was fined $400.
5. On August 12, 2004, the Minnesota Board of Nursing and Hopp entered a Stipulation and Consent Order (“the order”) that placed Hopp’s license on conditional status and imposed a civil penalty.

6. The order was based on the following conduct:
  On August 18, 2002, while employed at Riverside Trace Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center in Rochester, Minnesota, Hopp physically abused D.P., a resident at the facility.  Hopp failed to follow the directive on D.P., failed to document the incident in the medical record, and failed to complete an incident report or document the laceration on D.P.’s nose.  Hopp failed to inform the nursing supervisor, physician, and D.P.’s family of the incident.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 621.045.  The Board has the burden of proving that Hopp has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

In its motion for summary determination, the Board cites § 335.066.2, which allows discipline for:


(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or novo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *


(8) Disciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096 granted by another state, territory, federal agency or country upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state;
*   *   *


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.  State ex rel. Atkins v. Missouri Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”
In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  
Guilty Pleas

The Board alleges and Hopp admits that he pled guilty to making harassing telephone calls, which is a crime defined in Min. Stat. § 609.79:
Subdivision 1. Crime defined; obscene call.  Whoever,

(1) by means of a telephone,

(a) makes any comment, request, suggestion or proposal which is obscene, lewd, or lascivious,

(b) repeatedly makes telephone calls, whether or not conversation ensues, with intent to abuse, disturb, or cause distress,

(c) makes or causes the telephone of another repeatedly or continuously to ring, with intent to abuse, disturb, or cause distress in any person at the called number, or

(2) having control of a telephone, knowingly permits it to be used for any purpose prohibited by this section,

Shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

This is an offense that could be very serious or could be very juvenile in nature.  One could commit this offense by telephoning someone repeatedly and hanging up.
  The legislature did not authorize discipline for every criminal offense.  Therefore, there must be some offenses that do not fall within the above referenced definitions.  We believe that this is one such offense.  We find that this offense is not a crime an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty, or violence, or a crime involving moral turpitude.  Qualifications for a nurse include good moral character,
 and the duties of a nurse include patient assessment and care.
  We find that making a harassing telephone call is not a crime reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a nurse.

Hopp admitted that he entered an Alford plea to assault in the fifth degree, which is a crime defined in Min. Stat § 609.224:

Subdivision 1. Misdemeanor.  Whoever does any of the following commits an assault and is guilty of a misdemeanor:

(1) commits an act with intent to cause fear in another of immediate bodily harm or death; or

(2) intentionally inflicts or attempts to inflict bodily harm upon another.

An Alford plea is not an admission of guilt, but is a type of guilty plea for the purpose of statutes that allow discipline for guilty pleas.  Watkins v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 651 S.W.2d 582, 583-84 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).

We find that assault is a crime an essential element of which is violence and a crime involving moral turpitude.  We find that assault is a crime reasonably related to the qualifications of a nurse, good moral character, and related to the duties of a nurse, patient care.

We find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).

Minnesota Disciplinary Action


The Board alleges and Hopp admits that he entered into a Stipulation and Consent Order with the Minnesota Board.  Although whether he committed the underlying conduct is disputed, the grounds forming the basis of the disciplinary order, physical abuse of a patient and failure to follow the facility’s policies and procedures, would be cause for discipline in Missouri.  We find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(8).
Section 335.066.2(5) and (12)


The Board’s motion for summary determination also alleges cause for discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(5) and (12) presumably based on the underlying conduct forming the basis for the guilty plea for assault and the disciplinary action.  We cannot find cause for discipline under these subdivisions because they were not set forth as a basis for discipline in the complaint.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 539 
(Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  In addition, the Board’s complaint merely alleges that “[f]rom on or about September 2, 1998 to August 18, 2002, Hopp physically abused several patients at the different facilities at which he worked.”  This allegation is insufficient to put Hopp on notice of 
the conduct he is accused of committing and fails to comply with our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)3.  That regulation  requires an agency’s complaint to set forth “[a]ny fact supporting the relief that the agency seeks, including any conduct that a licensee has committed that is cause for discipline, with sufficient specificity to enable the licensee to address the charge at hearing[.]”  Therefore, because we cannot find cause for discipline, we made no findings of fact as to the underlying conduct, conduct that Hopp vehemently disputed during the telephone conference.

Mitigating Factors


Hopp presented arguments to mitigate the level of discipline.  As we noted in the telephone conference, Hopp will have the opportunity to make those arguments to the Board, the agency that will determine the level of discipline to impose.
Summary


We find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2) and (8).  We cannot find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5) or (12).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on June 28, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�We base this finding on Hopp’s failure to file an answer denying his license status.  We may do so under our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(7)(C)1, but we are not required to do so.  If we elected not to exercise our discretion under that regulation in the Board’s favor, there would be no factual basis for our jurisdiction in this case because the Board offered no evidence on it.  During the telephone conference, the Board’s attorney stated that Hopp was licensed in March of 2003.  Attorneys’ statements are not evidence.  State v. Rose, 86 S.W.3d 90, 103 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002).  Hopp testified that he “turned [himself] in” to the Board (phone conf. tr. at 44), and “picked up [his] Missouri license.”  (Id. at 33.)  He never admitted his current licensed status.  Section 621.100 provides that the Board may prove any person’s licensed status by affidavit.





	�Mtn. Ex. 1.





	�Mtn. Ex. 3A, at 5.





	�Mtn. Ex. 3B.


	�We do not find whether Hopp committed this conduct.  We find that these were the grounds for the order because we must determine whether they would be grounds for discipline in Missouri.  It is difficult to determine whether all of the listed conduct formed the basis of the Minnesota order because it sets forth all of Hopp’s conduct as a nurse in a chronological manner and includes allegations the evidence of which was determined to be “inconclusive” of abuse.  (Mtn. Ex. 3B, at 3, 4.)  The incident we have noted is clearly a ground for the Minnesota discipline.


	�In fact, this is what Hopp maintains he did.  However, we look at the offense itself and not the underlying conduct.





	�Section 335.046.1.





	�Section 335.016(10), RSMo Supp. 2004.
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